

N.D.P.S Case No.:- 24 of 2008 (C.I.S. Regn. No.-54/2014).

Order No.:- 81 Dated:- 03.11.2025.

Total accused persons = 02.

Both the accused persons are on C./B.

1 accused person namely Khodabox Sk. is present and files hazira while another accused person namely Sirajul Islam is absent and files a petition u./s. 317 Cr. P. C.

Ld. P. P. in-charge and Ld. Defence Counsel are present.

Today is fixed for appearance and evidence.

2 witnesses are present and file hazira.

Witness namely Swapan Ghosh is examined as PW-9.

He is cross-examined in full and discharged.

Another witness namely Ramchandra Ghosh is taken into custody as a bailable W./A. was pending against him. He may be released upon furnishing a P. R. Bond of Rs. 500/-. A P. R. Bond of Rs. 500/- is submitted. Accepted. The witness is released and is examined as PW-10. He is cross-examined in full and discharged.

No other witness is present.

A petition is filed on behalf of Defence praying for closure of evidence.

Heard submission at length from Ld. Defence Counsel concerned. Ld. P. P. in-charge raises no objection. On scrutiny it transpires that 10 witnesses have already been examined in the instant case. The case is a targeted case of the action plan towards reduction of arrear pending cases in terms of direction of the Hon'ble Supreme Court of India. Considered. Prayer is allowed. Evidence is closed. The case is proceeded to its next stage.

The case record is not required to be produced on 04.11.25 & 06.11.25.

The case is adjourned for the day.

Fix 22.12.2025 for appearance of accused persons and examination of the accused persons u./s. 313 Cr. P. C.

Addl. Dist. & Sess. Judge, 2nd Court
- CUM -
Judge, Special Court, Under NDPS Act
Berhampore, Murshidabad.
(J.O. Code WB 01303)